its working capital needs and business developments. It will also widen the Company’s

shareholder base and should improve the liquidity of the Shares. In view of the above, the

Directors (including independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms of the

Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Placing is in the interests of the Company

and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquires, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company

(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon Completion (assuming the Placing

Shares are subscribed in full and there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the

Company between the date of this announcement and Completion):

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon Completion (assuming the

Placing Shares are subscribed

in full and there is no other

change in the shareholding

structure of the Company

between the date of this

announcement and Completion)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Superb Smart Limited

(“Superb Smart”) (Note 1) 834,767,140 20.26 834,767,140 16.96

Placee(s) – – 800,000,000 16.26

Other public Shareholders 3,285,832,860 79.74 3,285,832,860 66.78

4,120,600,000 100.00 4,920,600,000 100.00

Note:

(1) Superb Smart, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is wholly and beneficially owned

by Ms. Zheng Juhua, who is an executive Director. As such, Ms. Zheng Juhua is deemed, or taken to be

interested in all the Shares held by Superb Smart by virtue of the SFO.

9

EQUITY FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE
PAST TWELVE MONTHS

References are made to the announcements of the Company dated 11 September 2024,

2 October 2024, 8 October 2024 and 29 October 2024 (the “Announcements”), in relation

to the Previous Placings. On 11 September 2024 and 8 October 2024, the Company entered